
AB
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE

THURSDAY 31 JANUARY 2019
1.30 PM

Council Chamber - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 

3. Application for New Premises Licence - UK Kebab & Pizza, 7 Ayres 
Drive, Peterborough, PE2 8JS

3 - 32

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Karen Dunleavy on 01733 452233 as soon as possible.

"Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via 
the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it."

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 
seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle.

Recording of Council Meetings
Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 
proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of meetings may be published on the 
Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pd
f
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for people with 
disabilities, please contact Karen S Dunleavy in the City Council's Democratic Services team on 
Peterborough 01733 452233 or by email at democraticservices@peterborough.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://modern.gov/
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


Committee Members:

Councillors: Ayres (Chairman), Allen and Joseph

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Karen Dunleavy on telephone 01733 
452233 or by email – karen.dunleavy@peterborough.gov.uk



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 3

31 January 2019 PUBLIC REPORT

Contact Officers: 
Kerry Leishman, Licensing & Business Manager 
Darren Dolby, Licensing Regulatory Officer

Tel: 453502
Tel. 453540

APPLICATION:       NEW PREMISES LICENCE

APPLICANT: Mr Cemal Dogan

REFERENCE NO: 078412

PREMISES: UK Kebab & Pizza, 7 Ayres Drive, Peterborough, PE2 8JS

GLOSSARY OF TERMS:  Attached at Appendix A on Page 8

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider and determine this application for a new premises licence for UK Kebab & Pizza, 
7 Ayres Drive Peterborough, PE2 8JS taking into account the objection received.

2.   BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 There have not been any previous applications granted under the Licensing Act 2003 for this 

premises. 

2.2 Mr Dogan is being represented by his agents, NARTS Food & Leisure Limited. 

3. AUTHORISATIONS AND TIMES APPLIED FOR 

● Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises only

Monday to Sunday  13:00 to 00:00

● Late Night Refreshment

Monday to Sunday  23:00 to 00:00
   

● Opening hours of premises

Monday to Sunday  12:00 to 00:00      

4. APPLICATION 

4.1 Please refer to the application attached at Appendix C – Pages 11

4.2 A representation against the application has been received from one ‘other person’ and this 
representation  is attached at Appendix D on Page 31. 

3



4.3 Part P of the application sets out the applicant’s proposed conditions under the licensing 
objectives, these being, ‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance’, ‘Public Safety’, ‘Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder’ and ‘The Protection of Children from Harm’.  These are also contained 
within the body of this report (in section 7) and in accordance with section 10.5 of Guidance 
have been interpreted into enforceable conditions. Only those appropriate and proportionate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives have been included in the Operating Schedule. 

4.4 No valid representations have been received from any of the Responsible Authorities – 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary,   Peterborough Trading Standards, Cambridgeshire Fire and 
Rescue Service, Licensing Authority, Peterborough City Council Planning Department, 
Peterborough City Council Health & Safety Department, Peterborough City Council 
Environmental Pollution Team, or Children’s Services. 

4.5 A ‘Notice’ was displayed in the newspaper in accordance with Part 4 No. 25 of Statutory 
Instruments 2005 No. 42 – The licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises 
Certificates) Regulations 2005.

5. REPRESENTATIONS
 
5.1 Summary of issues raised in the representation:

● The application, if granted, would lead to an increase in noise disturbance in the area ; 
and 

● The application, if granted, would lead to an increase in litter in the area.
 
5.2 There were no representations in support of the application.

5.3 Members should note that the letter attached are in their entirety and that not all matters 
raised within the representations are relevant matters for consideration under the Licensing 
Act 2003.  It is up to the Committee to decide upon what ‘weight’ they attach to these areas

6. MEDIATION

6.1 As the representations are requesting refusal of grant, mediation was not a viable option.

7. APPLICANT’S PROPOSED CONDITIONS UNDER THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES : 

7.1 Crime and disorder

● The DPS, a personal licence holder or a trained member of staff nominated in writing by 
the DPS must be on duty at all times the premises are open to the public.

● A CCTV system covering the interior and exterior of the premises must be installed to 
current Cambridgeshire Constabulary standards and must be kept operational at all times 
the premises are open to the public.
It shall be capable of taking a head and shoulders shot of persons entering the premises, 
of recording images to an evidential standard in any light and be capable of storing 
images for a minimum of 31 days.
All staff who may work front of house must be trained to operate the CCTV system and 
download images.
At least one member of staff trained to operate the CCTV system and download images 
must be on duty at all times the premises are open to the public.  Footage shall be shown 
to the police and screenshots provided to them on request.  Copies of downloaded 
images must be provided to the police on a USB stick, CD or other acceptable means as 
soon as possible and in any case within 24 hours of the request.

● Challenge 25 shall be operated as the proof of age policy.
● All staff who work at the till must be trained for their role on induction and be given 

refresher training every six months.
Written training records will be kept for each staff member and be produced to police and 
authorised council officers on request.  Training will include identifying persons under 25, 

4



making a challenge, acceptable proof of age and checking it, making and recording a 
refusal, avoiding conflict and responsible alcohol retailing.

● An incident book must be kept at the premises and made available to the police or 
authorised council officers, which will record the following:
All crimes reported
Lost property
All ejections of customers
Any complaints received
Any incidents of disorder
Any seizure of drugs or offensive weapons
Any faults in the CCTV
Any refusal in the sale of alcohol
Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service

● All alcohol shall be ancillary to the operation of the premises as a takeaway restaurant. 
Alcohol may only be supplied with a substantial food order

● All alcohol will be displayed and kept and will be sold from behind the counter and to be 
dispensed by a member of staff only

 The delivery of alcohol to be made only to a residential or business address, where it is 
clearly evident that the customer is a resident or occupies the business

● The delivery of alcohol will not be made to a person in a public place such as a street 
corner, park or bus stop etc.

● Customers to be reminded it is a criminal offence for a person under 18 years to 
purchase or attempt to purchase alcohol and that it is also an offence to purchase 
alcohol on behalf of a person aged under 18 years

● ID verification will be made when orders containing alcohol are delivered (no ID no 
delivery) – acceptable proof of age shall include identification bearing the customer’s 
photograph, date of birth and integral holographic mark or security measure

● All serving and delivery staff shall receive regular training, a minimum of twice a year on 
the prevention of underage sales and on Challenge 25 scheme,

● Notices must be prominently displayed by the entry / exit door and point of sale (as 
appropriate) advising customers:
That CCTV and challenge 25 are in operation
Advising customers of the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 regarding underage and 
proxy sales;
Of the permitted hours for licensable activities and the opening times of the premises
Not to drink in the street
To respect the residents, leave quietly, not to loiter outside the premises or in the vicinity 
and to dispose of litter legally.

7.2 Prevention of Public Nuisance

● The front of the premises must be kept tidy at all times and be swept at close.
● No deliveries will be received or rubbish removed from the premises between 22:00 and 

07:00.
● Any music played will only be played at background level
● A phone number for the premises must be made available if required upon request to the 

police, any other responsible authority or any local resident to express any concerns 
caused by the operation of the premises.  Any complaints and the outcome will be 
recorded in the incident book

7.3 Protection of children from harm

● Challenge 25 must be operated as the proof of age policy and only a valid passport, photo 
driving licence, HM forces photographic ID card or proof of age card with the pass logo 
or hologram on it may be accepted as proof of age.

● All refusals of the sale of alcohol must be recorded in the refusals section of the incident 
book.  The incident book must be kept and produced to police and authorised council 
officers on request

● All staff who work front of house will be trained for their role on induction and be given 
refresher training every six months.  Written training records must be kept for each staff 

5



member and be produced to police and authorised council officers on request.  Training 
will include identifying persons under 25, making a challenge, acceptable proof of age 
and checking it, making and recording a refusal, avoiding conflict and responsible alcohol 
retailing.

7.4 Public Safety

● A fire risk assessment and emergency plan must be prepared and regularly reviewed.  
All staff will receive appropriate fire safety training and refresher training.  This must be 
documented and made available to an authorised officer.

 
8. POLICY & GUIDANCE IMPLICATIONS

8.1 The following sections/paragraphs are applicable to this application:

8.2 Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

- Objectives,  Section 4 on Page 6 and 7         
- Fundamental Principles, Section 6 on Page 7 and 8
- Cumulative impact, Section 11 page 11 to 14
- Licence Conditions, Section 14 page 17
- Delegation / Decision Making / Administration, Section 17 on Page 19 and 20

8.3 Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 April 2018

- The Licensing Objectives – Section 2 pages 6 to 12
- Applications for Premises Licenses – Section 8 pages 49 to 62
- Determining applications – Section 9 pages 68 to 76
- Conditions Attached to Premises Licences – Section 10  page 77  to 88

9. LICENSING OFFICER’S COMMENT (FOR INFORMATION)

9.1 Regulation 19(a) requires authorities to disregard any information given by a party or person 
that is “not relevant” to the application.

10. LEGAL OFFICER’S COMMENTS

10.1 The Licensing Authority (hereafter referred to as “the Council) is charged with implementing 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  This is an application for a new licence made under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act. 

10.2 In this case, the application was received at these offices on 10 December 2018.

10.3 The application before this Committee will be treated on its own merits, and the Licensing 
committee will make its decision based upon:

● The merits of the application;
● The promotion of the four licensing objectives;
● The statement of policy of the Licensing Authority; and
● The Guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport under 

section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 – April 2018.

10.4  The licensing authority may determine the application, depending upon what is appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives, in any of the following ways:

● Decide to grant the licence in the same terms as it was applied for;
● Decide to grant the licence, but to modify or add conditions (to promote the 

licensing objectives);
● Exclude from the scope of the licence a licensable activity; and

6



● Decide to refuse to grant the licence.

10.5 Conditions are modified if they are altered, omitted or any new condition added (Section 35(4) 
Licensing Act 2003.         

7



APPENDIX A
LICENSING ACT 2003
GLOSSARY OF TERMS

Note:  In this document, the following definitions are included to provide an explanation of certain 
terms included in the Act.  In some cases they are an abbreviation of what is stated in the 
Licensing Act 2003 or an interpretation of those terms.  For a full definition of the terms used, the 
reader must refer to the Licensing Act 2003.

      ‘Child’ 
(a) means an individual aged under 16
(b) a child is unaccompanied if he is not in the company of an individual aged 18 years or over

DCMS:      Department for Culture Media and Sport

‘Designated Premises Supervisor’ means the person (who must be a Personal Licence 
Holder), in the case of premises selling alcohol, who will normally have been given the day to 
day responsibility for running the premises by the holder of the Premises Licence or will be the 
Premises Licence holder.

‘Other Persons’:
- persons who live, or are involved in a business, in the relevant licensing Authorities area and 

who are likely to be affected by the application and are not a Responsible Authority.

‘Late Night Refreshment’ means the supply of hot food or hot drink to members of the public 
(whether for consumption on or off the premises) between the hours of 11.00 pm and 5.00 am.

‘Licensable Activities’ means: -

● The sale by retail of alcohol
● The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the club
● The provision of Regulated Entertainment
● The provision of Late Night Refreshment

‘Licensing Authority’:  - is the licensing function of Peterborough City Council

‘Licensed Premises’ includes club premises and events unless the context otherwise 
requires.

      ‘Licensing Objectives’

● The prevention of crime and disorder
● Public safety
● The prevention of public nuisance
● The protection of children from harm

‘Operating Schedule’ means a document containing a statement of the following matters (and 
any others that may be prescribed): -

● The relevant Licensable Activities
● The times at which the Licensable Activities are
[...]
r Local Health Board (Director of Public Health)
● The Relevant Licensing Authority, Peterborough City Council
● Maritime & Coastguard Agency, Walton on Naze. (For vessels carrying more than 12 

passengers.) 
● Environment Agency, Peterborough (For vessels carrying 12 or less passengers). 

‘Supply of alcohol’:
 
- the sale by retail of alcohol, or
- the supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the club.

‘Temporary Event Notice’ means a Permitted Temporary Activity involving one or more Licensable 
Activities subject to the following various conditions and limitations: -

● Duration – they are limited to events lasting for up to 168 hours (7 days);
● Scale – they cannot involve the presence of more than 499 people at any one time;
● Use of the same premises – the same premises cannot be used on more than 12 occasions 

in a calendar year, but are subject to the overall aggregate of 21 days irrespective of the 
number of occasions on which they have been used; and

● The number of notices given by an individual within a given period of time – a Personal 
Licence Holder is limited to 50 notices in one year and another person to 5 notices in a similar 
period.

(In any other circumstances, a full Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate will be required for 
the period of the event).

‘the Act’: means the Licensing Act 2003

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Peterborough
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@peterborough.gov.uk

Telephone: 01733453491 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference UK Kebab & Pizza You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lo
[...]
 promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

Please see below. 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

1) The dps, a personal licence holder or trained member of staff nominated in writing by the dps shall be on duty at all times 
the premises are open to the public. 
2) a) A cctv system covering the interior & exterior of the premises will be installed to current metropolitan police / Home 
office standards and shall be kept operational at all times the premises are open to the public. 
b) It shall be capable of taking a head & shoulders shot of persons entering the premises, of recording images to an 
evidential standard in any light and be capable of storing images for a minimum of 31 days. 
c) All staff who may work front of house shall be trained to operate the cctv system and download images. 
d) At least one member of staff trained to operate the cctv system & download images shall be on duty at all times the 
premises are open to the public. Footage shall be shown to the police and screenshots provided to them on request. Copies 
of downloaded images shall be provided to the police on a usb stick, cd or other acceptable means as soon as possible and 
in any case within 24 hours of the request 
3) challenge 25 shall be operated as the proof of age policy. 
4) all staff who work at the till will be trained for their role on induction and be given refresher training every six months. 
Written training records will be kept for each staff member and be produced to police & authorised council officers on 
request. Training will include identifying persons under 25, making a challenge, acceptable proof of age & checking it, 
making & recording a refusal, avoiding conflict & responsible alcohol retailing. 
5) An incident book shall be kept at the premises, and made available to the police or authorised council officers, which will 
record the following: 
A) All crimes reported, 
B) Lost property, 
C) All ejections of customers, 
D) Any complaints received, 
E) Any incidents of disorder, 
F) Any seizure of drugs or offensive weapons, 
G) Any faults in the cctv, 
H) Any refusal in the sale of alcohol. 
I) Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 
6) Notices will be prominently displayed by the entry/ exit door and point of sale (as appropriate) advising customers: 
A) That cctv & challenge 25 are in operation; 
B) Advising customers of the provisions of the licensing act regarding underage & proxy sales; 
C) Of the permitted hours for licensable activities & the opening times of the premises; 
D) To respect residents, leave quietly, not to loiter outside the premises or in the vicinity and to dispose of litter legally. 
 

c) Public safety

A fire risk assessment and emergency plan will be prepared and regularly reviewed. All staff will receive appropriate fire 

22



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
safety training and refresher training.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

1) The front of the premises shall be kept tidy at all times and be swept at close. 
2) Relevant notices will be prominently displayed by the entry/ exit door and point of sale (as appropriate) 
3) No deliveries will be received or rubbish removed from the premises between 22.00 & 07.00. 
4) Any music played will only be played at background level. 
5) An incident book shall be kept at the premises and made available to the police or authorized council officers –see box b 
condition 5 for full details of the information to be recorded. 
6) A phone number for the premises shall be made available if required upon request to the police, any other responsible 
authority or any local resident to express any concerns caused by the operation of the premises. Any complaints and the 
outcome will be recorded in the incident book. 
 

e) The protection of children from ha
[...]
those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a workplace that is not  
 licensed to sell alcohol on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500.  
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a church hall, village hall,  
 community hall, or other similar community premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to sell  
 alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the  
 performance from a person who is responsible for the premises. 
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises 
 of (i) a local authority, or (ii) a school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500,  
 and (b) the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local  
 authority concerned, or (ii) the school or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital. 

• Recorded Music: no licence permission is required for: 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on premises authorised to sell alcohol  
 for consumption on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a church hall, village hall,  
 community hall, or other similar community premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to sell  
 alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the  
 performance from a person who is responsible for the premises. 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises of (i) a  
 local authority, or (ii) a school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) 
 the organiser gets consent for the performance on the rel
[...]
t authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 Next >

29



This page is intentionally left blank

30



31



32


	Agenda
	3 Application for New Premises Licence - UK Kebab & Pizza, 7 Ayres Drive, Peterborough, PE2 8JS
	Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee - Appendix C - Application - UK Kebab and Pizza - 190131_redacted
	Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee - Appendix D - MOP REP BROWN - UK Kebab and Pizza - 190131_redacted




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  
held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on 31 January 2019  

 
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS 

 

1. Apologies for Absence There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest Councillor Joseph declared that she had been a customer at the Uk Kebab & 
Pizza premises, however this would not impact her participation on the item. 
 

3. Application 
 

New Premises Licence 

3.1  
 

Application Reference 
 

078412 

3.2  Sub-Committee Members Councillor Ayres 
Councillor Allen 
Councillor Joseph 
 

3.3  Officers Darren Dolby, Regulatory Officer  
Colin Miles, Lawyer – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 
Karen S Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer – Clerk to the Sub-
Committee  
 

3.4  Applicant 
 

Mr Cemal Dogan - Uk Kebab & Pizza, 7 Ayres Drive, Peterborough, PE2 8JS 

3.5  Nature of Application Application Type 
 
Application for a new premises licence. 
 
Authorisations and Times Applied For 
 
Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises only 

 
● Monday to Sunday  1:00pm to midnight 

 
Late Night Refreshment 

 
● Monday to Sunday  11:00pm to midnight 

    
Opening hours of premises 

 
● Monday to Sunday  12:00 noon to midnight       

 
Summary of New Premises Licence Application 
 
In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, following the submission of an 
application for a new premises licence for Uk Kebab & Pizza, 7 Ayres Drive, 
Peterborough, PE2 8JS, which had attracted representations in objection to 
the application, the Licensing Authority was required to hold a hearing. 
 
A summary of the issues raised by persons objecting to application included: 
 

1. The application, if granted, would lead to an increase in noise 



disturbance in the area ; 
2. The application, if granted, would lead to an increase in litter in the 

area. 

 

3.6  Licensing Objective(s) 
under which 
representations were 
made 

3.7   
1. The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

3.8  

3.7 Parties/Representatives 
and witnesses present 
 

The Licensing Authority 
 
The Regulatory Officer, who presented the case on behalf of the Licensing 
Authority.  
 
Applicant 
 
The applicant Cemal Dogan and his representative Duncan Craig, who were 
present. 
 

3.8 Pre-hearing considerations 
and any decisions taken by 
the Sub-Committee relating 
to ancillary matters 

There were no pre-hearing considerations. 
 

3.9   Oral representations 
 

The Regulatory Officer addressed the Sub-Committee and outlined the main 
points with regards to the application.  The key points raised in his address 
included the representation submitted against the application by  local 
residents.  

 
The Regulatory Officer also provided clarification over previous applications 
and neighbouring premises licences within the area: 

 
● Stanground Food and Wine, 5 Ayres Drive, Stanground, 

Peterborough PE2 8JS, held a premises licence to sell alcohol from 
8:00am to 9:00pm Monday to Sunday. 

● A premises licence application for the UK Kebab and Pizza had been 
previously refused in 2006 and 2009.  The application had been for 
sale of late night refreshment, however not for the combined sale of 
alcohol and late night refreshment.  

 
Applicant/Representative 
 
Applicant and his representative addressed the Sub-Committee. The key 
points raised during their address, and following questions from the Sub-
Committee were as follows: 
 

● The Applicant had operated his premises since 2004, and in that time 
had made two applications for the sale of late night refreshments.   

● The new application was for two elements of the premises licence, 
the sale of alcohol and an extension to sell hot refreshments after 
11pm. 

● The application being made had been to extend the hours of hot food 
sales in order to make his business more successful. 

● Paragraph 7 to 7.4 of the report had outlined all the enforceable 
conditions within the premises operating schedule. 

● The applicant had included a number of appropriate steps to in order 
to meet all of the objections and concerns raised, such as Designated 
Premises Supervisor (DPS) or a trained member of staff on duty at all 
times, Closed Circuit Television system (CCTV), challenge 25, an 



incident log, and certain conditions in regards to the delivery of 
alcohol. 

● There was a condition within 7.1 of the report in respect of 
neighbouring residents and in regards to customers not creating 
noise and litter. In addition, there was a further condition about the 
front of the UK Kebab and Pizza premises to be clear at all times. The 
condition was expected to address the concerns raised by the 
neighbouring. 

● There had been a no deliveries condition proposed for between 
7:00am and 10:00pm, in order to also address any noise disturbance 
concerns. 

● All conditions proposed had met the standards within section 182 of 
the Licensing guidance and Peterborough City Council’s Licensing 
Policy. 

● There was a single objection to the premises licence from a local 
resident in respect of public nuisance, however, no other residents 
had raised any objections. 

● The applicant would have been in a position to challenge the 
objection made by the local resident, however, the objector was not in 
attendance at the hearing. 

● The applicant was keen to maintain a good relationship with all his 
neighbours. He had operated in the area successfully for the past 15 
years. 

● It was not anticipated that there would be a large footfall of customers 
to the premises. 

● The refusal of previous premises licence applications had no 
relevance to the current application. 

● It was felt that the Stanground Food and Wine premises at 5 Ayres 
drive had applied for a 9:00pm alcohol licence for reasons only known 
to themselves. 

● There had been no objection received from responsible authorities 
regarding the premises licence application for UK Kebab and Pizza.  

● The licensing guidance stated at paragraph 9.43 that the Sub-
Committee’s decision should be proportionate in respect of the 
evidence provided. 

● The area of Stanground was very quiet around 11:00pm and it was 
anticipated that there would be more of a demand for delivery, hence 
very little customers expected in the shop.   

● There were a number of steps within the operating schedule aimed to 
deal with public nuisance, which included a phone number for local 
residents to call and express any concerns they had. 

● It would be more important for the applicant to sell late night 
refreshment up to midnight than to sell alcohol until midnight. 

● To restrict the sale of hot refreshments to 11:00pm would have a 
detrimental impact in terms for the deliveries side of the business as 
the food would need to be delivered to the customer by 11pm, 
whereas alcohol was applicable from the point of sale. 

● The client had undertaken the expense of applying for the licence. It 
would be of benefit to his business to increase his profit which in turn 
would increase his HMRC contributions. 

● The applicant had an extensive operation schedule, which would 
mitigate any issues that may arise in respect of noise. There had 
been no evidence to suggest that cars would be parked outside the 
UK Kebab and Pizza premises, with people drinking alcohol or 
causing a disturbance.  On another the other hand, if the application 
was not granted there would be nothing to stop nuisance behaviour 
within the parking spaces outside of the UK Kebab and Pizza 



Premises.  
 

3.10    Written representations  
and    supplementary 
material taken into 
consideration  
 

Applicant  
 
Consideration was given to the application for a Premises Licence, attached 
to the Sub-Committee report.  
 
Other Persons 
 
Consideration was given to the written submission attached to the Sub-
Committee report from one local resident. 
 

3.11    Facts/Issues in dispute Issue 1 
 
Whether the premises licence application would further support the 
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ Licensing Objective. 
 

4. Decision The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence put before it and also 
took into account the contents of the application and all 
representations and submissions made in relation to it.  The Sub-
Committee found as follows:- 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the representations made in writing from Mr 
Brown, Local resident. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the representation made in objection as 
follows: 
 

● The application, if granted, would lead to an increase in noise 
disturbance in the area ; and  

● The application, if granted, would lead to an increase in litter in the 
area. 

 
The Sub-Committee were referred to the Statement of Licensing Policy and 
the Government Guidance. The Sub-Committee were advised that there was 
a presumption to grant such an application unless the operating schedule 
had not addressed the concerns of those who made representations, and 
had not promoted one or more of the licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee granted the licence subject to the operating schedule 
however, the sale for alcohol would cease at 11:00pm and there would be no 
sale of late night refreshment. 
 
The Sub Committee felt that: 
 
The sale of hot food after 11:00pm and the premises selling of alcohol after 
this time would be detrimental to the amenity of the person who made the 
representation as it would increase the levels of noise later at night. 
 
The Sub-Committee, therefore GRANTED the licence for the premises, 
known as UK Kebab & Pizza, 7 Ayres Drive, Peterborough, PE2 8JS, subject 
the Sub-Committee’s amendments outlined in the decision. 
 
Any party in objection to the decision may appeal to the Peterborough 
Magistrates Court within 21 days. 



              
    Chairman  

               Start 1:30pm –  End 2:38pm 
 


